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CENSUS OF 1dRCHANDISING JJ'D SERVICE ESTABLISBiiENTS 

RETI,IL 	TRADE IN EflITISE COLUMBIA, 1941 
F1nal Report) 

Final corpilations for the Census of Merchandising and Service listeb 
lishments, 1941, show that there were 11,253 retail stores in British Columbia in 
the Census year and that these had annual sales of 309,572,600, including IV29.093,900 
worth of instalment business. These stores required the services of 33,569 employees 
including 25,649 persons engaged on a full-time basis and 7,920 persons on a part-time 
basis. In addition 9  there were 10,658 proprietors who devoted the major portion of 
their time to the management of their retail businesses. Salaries and wages paid to 
employees during the year amounted to $30,964,000; inventories on hand at the end of 
the year lexclusive of chain warEhouse inventories) were valued at 44,958,000, while 
accounts outstanding on retailers 9  books on the same date were valued at 19,514,400. 

The Census of Lerchandising and Service Establishments forms part of the 
Decennial Census of 1941 and is the second complete survey of retail trade to be taken 
in Canada, The previous census related to the year 1930 when retail sales in british 
Columbia were valued at $248,597,500. Dollar sales in 1941 were 24.5 per cent higher 
than in the earlier period. 

The scope of the 1941 Census of Merchandising varied slightly from that 
of 1930, figures for the earlier year including certain minor types of business not 
included in the regular retail tables of the 1941 Census, The types of business 
omitted in 1941 consist chiefly of producer-distributors of milk products and certain 
agencies having no established place of business. On excluding figures for these types 
from the 1930 totals, an increase of 22 per cent is recorded in the number of retail 
outlets while the increase in dollar volume of business was 30.6 per cent, 

Size of tusiness 

Retail stores range widely in the scale of their operations as measured 
in terms of the annual volume of business transacted. An analysis of the 11,253 
retail stores operating in british Columbia in 1941 shows that 28 per cent of these 
stores had annual sales of less than 05,000 each and that these accounted for only 
2,6 per cent of the total dollar volume of business transected by all stores. On 
the other hand, there were 412 stores or slightly less than 4 per cent of the total 
number of retail outlets that had annual sclos of 100,000 or over and these accounted 
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for nearly 46 per cent of the total annual retail business0 

The merchandising census was taken by mail, the mailing lists for 
the project having been prepared by the population census enumerators who were 
instructed to list the name and address of each business establishment in their 
respective enumeration areas including those retail firms which commenced opera-
tions between the beginnIng of the year and the census date0 The inclusion of 
part-year reports from such firms is a factor to be considered in the interpre-
tation of the analysis of retail stores according to sales volume. 

r sonziej. 

Each firm was asked to report the average number of paid employees 
required to carry on business during the year, separate figures to be given for 
male and for female employees and a distinction to be made btween those employees 
on a full-time and on a part-time basis0 Data were also secured relating to 
annual payroll and to the number of proprietors who took an active part In the 
management of their retail buainess. 

Answers to these inquiries show a total of 44,227 persons engaged, 
either full-time or part-time, in retail merchandising in 1941. included in these 
totals are 16,496 fu11 -'t1me male and 9,153 full'time female employees to whom 
28361,200 was paid in salaries and wages durine the year. included also in the 

totals are 3791 part-time male and 4,129 part-time female employees with an annual 
payroll of 2,602,800. The third component included In the totals consists of 
active proprietors of whom there were 10 9 658 including 9,066 male and 1 9 592 female 
persons. 

An analysis of the retail stores or the province, according to the 
number of paid employees in each store, Indicates that there were 4,482 stores 
or slightly less than 40 per cent of the total number in which there were no 
employees, the operations of these retail outlets being carried on by the pro 
prietox's alone. r4eerly 22 per cent of the total stores each had one employee, 
13 per cent had two employees, 7 per cent had three employees 9  and about another 
5 per cent had four employees each. There were 1,496 stores each with 5 or more 
employees. This group comprised 13.3 per cent of the total number of stores, 
included 70.3 per cent of the total number of employees, pcia out 75,9 per cent 
of the total annual payroll and trensacted 60.6 per cent of the total volume of 
retail business. 

eash _ '. ,reditavd instalment $a 

All stores were not able to report the proportions of tfleir total 
business transacted on cash and credit bases, information on cash and credit 
sales secured from 8,240 stores which accounted for 87 per cent of the total 
volume of retail business indicated that credit sales kincluding instalment sales) 
formed 32.1 per cent of the total annual turnover while 67.9 per cent of the 
business was transacted on a cash basis. Assuming that the proportions of cash 
and credit sales were similar for the reporting and non-reporting stores, the 
total volume of retail credit business may be estimated at $99,372,800 in 1941. 
iatios of credit to total sales for stores classifiea broadly according to kind 
of business stand at 27.1 per cent for food stores, 4.6 per cent for country 
general stores, 26,7 per cent for the general merchanaise group consisting 
chiefly of department and general merchanaise stores with a ratio of 29,2 per 
cent, and variety stores in which credit sales are practically "nil". kWtios 
of credit to total sales for other groups stand at 53.6 per cent for the automotive 
group, 19.1 per cent for the apparel group, 5805 per cent for the building materials 
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group, 651 per cent for the furniture--househo1dradiO group and 185 per cent 
for the "other retail stores" group0 

Included in the total credit business were instalment sales re-
ported at $29,093,900, or 9.4 per cent of the total volume of retail sales0 Firma 
were instructed to include in the instalment sales reported the total volume of 
goods sold on the instalment plan including the down payment, the value of any trade-
ins accepted as part payment in addition to the amount of the original unpaid balance0 
All instalment sales were to be reported irrespective of whether the paper was dis-
counted with a finance company or carried on the retailers' own books0 

Almost 48 per cent of the total volume of instalment business 
was reported by nctor vehicle dealers whose instalment sales totalled $13,892,700 
or 39.3 per cent of the total annual sales for this classification9 instalment sales 
in department stores amounted to $3,621,100; stores specidlizing in furn.ture, house 
hold appliances, radios and musical instruments or a combination of these items had 
instalment sales of $6,050,000, while stores specializing in men's or women's apparel 
reported time-payment sales of $2,004,200. 

Tynes ot Operation 

In addition to being classified according to kind of business 
each store was assigned to a type of operation, depending chiefly upon whether the 
store was independently owned and operated or whether it belonged to a chain company 
or some other multiple form of organization. 

The 11,253 retail stores operating in jiritish Colwnbia in 1941 
were comprised of 10,405 independent stores whose sales formed 78.4 per cent of the 
total retail trade, 767 units of chain companies which accounted for 20.8 per 'ent 
of the total retail sales and 81 stores assigned to other types and accounting for 
the remaining 008 per cent of the total trade0 

The ratio of chain to total sales was practically unchafiged. 
in 1941 from 1930, chains accounting for 198 per cent of the total trade in 1930 
compared with 20.8 per: cent in the more recent period0 Comparative ratios for the 
two years for some of the lines of business in which chains are of more importance 
(ratios for 1930 in brackets) are as follows: Grocery stores, 16.9 per cent (21.9 
per cent); combination stores, 66.9 per cent (39.4 per cent); variety stores, 90.5 
per cent (98.2 per cent); men's and boys' clothing and furnishings stores, 74 per 
cent (8.4 per cent); shoe stores, 24.5 per cent (20.9 per cent); restaurants 1000 
per cent (12.7 per cent)0 

For census purposes chains are taken to inc]ude all retail 
organizations operating four or more retail stores exclusive only of department 
stores0 All department stores are classified as independents. The chain figures 
do not include the so-called voluntary chains comprised or independent stores 
grouped for buying or advertising purposes. There were 397 independent stores in 
these voluntary chains in 1941 whoBe sales formed 3.6 per cent of the total trade. 
In 1930 there were 137 voluntary chain units in operation and their sales formed 
1,4 per cent of the total0 
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,Thble 1--Corion of Stores and Sales fog 1930 a nd 1941 
y Ynd-of-sines$rouDs arid for Selected Kinds of Busjfle88 

1930 	1941 	1930 	1941 	a 

Total, Al]. Stores ...,.. - 9501 _fl,253 248,597,500 309,572600 + 
(1) 

Total, Comparable Stores 	9,161 1 11197_j 235,518,900 1 307,704700 + 

Bbod Group 	. 	........... 

Candy and confectionery stores. 

36476 3,818 48692,000 694472,200 + 42.7 

747 852 4,699,300 6,066,200 + 291 
Grocery stores (without fresh 
meat) 1,303 1,660 19,977,500 26,098,400 +30.6 

Combination stores (groceries 
and meats) 	• ., 	... 158 255 6,310,400 19,248,700 +205,0 

Meat markets (including sea 
food) 	.o,.a.ouaa.,oa.a...e. 506 491 10,908,200 9,721,100 1009 

(1) Excludes milk dealers, farm implement a€ents  and grain elevators. 
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j1 —=Comrarisox of Stores and Sales for 1930 and 1941. 
by  ç4of Business Groups afl& for Selected Kinds o Busthess=(Concl.) 

Number of Stores 

1930 1941 1930 1941 Chaflge 

Country General Stores - 	71_. 72. 1348500 16.0540 

General Merchandise Giup 245 206 48J67100 n 545 L 0 . + 11.2 

Department stores and nllorder 
offices 	... 	==.. 25 31 38831900 44,379r300 + 143 

Variety sto:es 	.. ..... 30 48 3640000 4.598700 + 263 

Autorrtive group 	.. 	 ... 1093 - L - 3923400 5939600 _____ 

Motor vehicle dealers 196 20? 21296000 35382100 + 661 
Garages 368 290 5607200 5701700 + 	1 U 7 
Filling stations 	....... 463 806 5360100 1-1114 100 +107 4 

Apparel Group 	... 1l43 4O9,4J0 25254"O0 

Men's and 	0y5 	clottn,g and 
furn1.shin 	stores 	,... 342 34' 355,2(O c369,100 

Fan'1iy 	1otLig stores 1,828 g 000 4.856 D 600 +1.65,7 
Wornens apparel and accessories 

stores 	.. 547 6 .. 13 7 , 0 00 0 299c + 61 5 
Shce stor: '22 07E 200 3 	JO + 

B't1i 	raI 	Groç _3Q_ i5O0 + 12.3 

Hardware stores a... 184 201 4425D40O 4D92'?600 + 113 
Lumher and building materials 83 125 3945800 5 9 234800 + 32.7 

Furniture '-Househo.Ld- 
Rado Group 2 92 3' 8121100 i1.501600 + 41 

FurnIture stores PIP, 1,3_1  2,456,800 5453300 +1220 
ousebo1d appliance or radio 
dealers 	00on0oOQ000 , o ,,c,  146 15? 4D832D300 4,922, 7100 + 	1o9 

Restaurant Group 634 962 i.0 . 135 , 000 5000300 + 480 

Other Retail Stores 1599 1,924 5295900 49n451)000 66 

Drug stores 268 305 30400 82 177 D 000 + 267 
3wellery 	stores 	.. ....... 13 1  154 2668200 3.895400 + 460 
Tobacco Stores and stands 1% 391 2900800 3.20.00 213 

Sond 	:Lil Orcu; 	... 31 '2 406=400 138O,500 

(b) Less than 05 sr rentr, 



Table 2,—Retk1 Mercharxijse trade, 1941L by Kinds of Business 

Stocks on 
Number 	Sales, 	band, end of 

Kind of tuainess 	 of 	1941 	year 
Stores 	_(at cost) 

TotaL All Stores t1941 	000,o 	11,253 309,572,600 	44,958,000 
1930 	 9,501 248,597 2 500 	41,055300 

2 	Food Group 	 •O,0o,,0 	3,618 1 69,47 

Bakeryproduots stores 151 1 0 302,800 53,800 
Candy and confectionery stores -- 

Candy, nut stores 23 305700 17,100 
50 	Confectionery stores ...........,. 829 5,760,500 500,000 

Dairy products dealers 
6 	Dairyproducts stores 	.,, ..,.. 34 1,262,100 20,800 
7, 	Eggs and poultry stores 28 396,800 17,000 
S. 	kilk dealers 36 1,325,200 13,700 
9, FruIt and vegetable stores ,,.,,,,,..,,. 240 3,244,500 190,300 

10 	urocery stores twithout trei meat) ..... 1,660 26,098,400 2,882,300 
11 	Combination stores kgroceries and meats) 255 19,248,7001  849,800 

;eat markets tineluding sea foods) -- 
12 	Iieat markets 444 9 1 12l900 219,700 
13, 	Fish markets 	..,,,,,,,.,.,,...,,.,, 47 599,200 20,800 

Other food stores 
14 	Caterers 	oo..•.0c0000.....a.o.o.uo.o.so 5 38,.LOO 1,600 
15. 	Coffee, tea and spice stores 	a.e. 15 107,100 21,400 
16 	Delicatessen stores 38 592,100 27,800 

17 	Food stores with non-food departments .. 2) 
Other food. stores 11) 69,100 7,900 

Country General Store;3 

20, 	General lerchandise Group 

21 Department stores and mail order houseB or 

	

ri 	AA 'XIU 'Z1V 	fl o 	1.oee 	•0Q..000•q••oop•oos000s000000 

22, General merchanise and dry goods stores • 	127 	4,567 1,800 	1,249,500 
230Varietystores 	.... .... 	48 	4,598 9 700 	682,100 

24. 	Automotive uroup 

L.otor vehicle dealers 
Automobile dealers 148 19,635,000 2,514,400 

Automobile dealers with wholesale car 
departments 	... .... 23 12,755,700 1,442,100 

27, 	.eutoniobile dealers with farm implements. 6 1,559,000 135,800 
28. 	Used car dealers 	.,................... 30 1,432,400 176,700 
29, Accessory, tire and battery shops •.o.... 40 1,516,200 187,800 

300 	Garages 	,.. 	 •.o 	• 	.0 •o 	• . . 290 5,701,700 369,200 
31, 	Filling stations 	•.........,........,..... 806 11,114,700 448,800 

(1) Included in this figure are meat aales of 4,651,000. 



-7- 

Table 2,--Retail ?erchandjse Trade, 1941. by h.iiis of tusiness 

Proprietors Emp'oyment and Wage Facts 

Full-time_employees Part-timeeloyees - 

Iale Female 4a1e Female Salaries 1e Female Salaries 

and wa-e s -  and wges - 

9,066 1,592 16,496 9,153 28 9361 9200 3,791 4,129 2,602,800 

8,606 1192 - 14,675 61513 23,46500 12 1.453 - 1,056 L200 
1 

3,085 602 3,086 ].]19 4,007,900 943 600 366,500 2. 

84 39 67 130 153,700 8 26 9,100 3. 

6 1 7 50 55,000 - 14 5,400 4. 

598 247 140 191 244,200 44 142 39,200 So 

24 7 113 31 192,700 8 16 4,500 6. 

35 3 11 -. 9 1 600 3 6 1,900 7. 

27 2 188 16 254,100 11 2 5,700 8, 

314 25 112 42 125,700 47 59 23,500  

1,378 255 926 303 1,100,500 308 187 113,000  

156 4 770 265 1,116,700 220 110 87,100 110 

369 4 675 46 646,600 285 26 71,100 12. 

41 3 38 1 41,900 3 2 1,100 130 

4 2 7 5 3,400 - - 14. 

12 2 5 4 5,600 1 - 100 15. 

25 6 25 34 55,600 5 10 4,800 16. 

17. 
12 2 2 1 2,600 - - - 18. 

595 72 - 612 191 825.400 169 96 79,600 19. 

106 37 1 	2.219 3.225 1 	6.279.700 576 1 	1.906 969.900 20. 

79 

27 

324 

- 

33 

4 

24 

1,900 

228 
91 

3,583 

2,620 

138 

467 

189 

5,425,700 

424,300 

429,700 

5,069,100 - 

527 

40 

9 

447 - 

1,611 

68 

229 

49 

868,400 

36,900 

64,600 

174,300 

21. 
22. 

23. 

24. 

108 - 1 1299 74 1,919,700 89 13 49,800 25. 

3 - 716 55 1,288,500 6 1 2,200 26. 

3 - 109 6 178,400 6 - 900 27. 

25 -. 71 4 97,700 11 - 4,800 28, 
26 - 140 15 205,200 11 2 8,000 29. 

300 3 569 14 668,400 110 14 44,800  

836 20 664 19 692,600 207 19 61,500  



	

139 4,309,100 1 	1 : 582,300 

	

41 	416,300 	217,800 

	

9 	132,500 	57,800 

	

1511 1,511,200 	212,100 

	

1111 4,856,600 1 	2,020,900 

	

2931 7,522,800 I 	1,55,200 
42 638,900 150.200 
55 468,600 51,200 
27 1,087,300 406,300 
29 229 2000 81,400 

101 333,300 90,400 

7 	174,700 	79,000 
6 	477200 	87,300 

	

132 3,097,200 	1,156,100 

467 13,969,500] 	2,4,0C 

	

97 4,790.600 	1,i,500 
4 	137,000 	41,000 

	

109 4,193,700 	433,200 

16 1,041,100 104,500 
14 1,944,800 87,200 
45 462,100 89,000 
48 827,300 101,200 
34 572,900 144,500 

Table 2.-Retai1 Merchandise Trade, 1941 9  by Kinds of Business-(COntd.) 

Kind of Business 
Number 

Sales, of 	
1941 Stores 

- "Stocks on 
hand 9  end of: 

year 
- 	(at cost) 

Automotive Group--(Cont'd) 

Other automotive establishxnen,ts -- 
 Motorcycle dealers 	................... 5 81,900 
 Motorcycle and bicycle dealers 	............ 4 20,200 
 Boats, motorboats, canoes, yachts 	......... 2 
 Boats (gas, oil, accessories and rapairs) . 12 122,800 

 Apparel 	Group ......................t 1,14.325,254,7OO 

10,300 
6,800 

13 ,900 

7,738,000 

Men's and boyst clothing and furnishings 
stores -- 

6. Men's clothing or clothing and furnish- 
ings.' stores ......................... 

7, Men's furnishings stores ................. 
8. Men ' s hat stores .......................... 
9, Custom tailors and made-to-measure 

clothing ............ ...... ............  
Family clothing stores ........... ........ 

Womn's apparel and accessories stores -- 
Women's ready-to-wear stores .............  

12 hosiery, lingerie and accessories. stores 
13. MillInery stores ..................... 
14 Furriers--fur shops 

Infants' and children's wear stores 
Other women's apparel stores ............... 

Shoe Stores 
.17, J4en's shoe stores ..... .............. 
18. Women's shoe st3res 
1. Fam1y shoe stores .......... 

, 	Building Materials Group 

Irardware Stores- 
Hard',a.,re stores . . . * . . ............ 
Hardware and farm implements 

Lumber and building material dealers 
23, Lumber and building materials .............. 

Lumber and building materials, coal and 
Wood ........ ................. 

Other building materials ..................  
Electrical supply stores ,...,... ....... 
Heating and plumbing equipment dealers 
Paint, glass and wallpaper stores ........ 
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Table 2.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Business--(Cont'd 

Employment and Wage Facts 
Proprietors 

Full-time em1oyees 

Male 

 Par-timc em 

Female 

loyees 

Salaries 
and Wages Male Female 	Male Female 

Salaries 

I and jVaes  - 
- 

I 	B 1 10,600 2 600 11 

4 1 - 1,000 2 - 1,000 2. 

3- 

15 1 	6 1 7,000 3 - 700  

6'3 369 	1,013 1,232 2,592,300 348 604 288,800  

126 3 248 29 427 : 600 91 30 39,600 6, 

40 1 29 7 32,400 12 1 3,500 7, 

5 -'  10 13,800 ii - 3,100 81 

154 4 118 44 187,900 48 33 35,300 9, 

81 . 8 193 271 508,800 48 103 39,400 10. 

94 163 I 	107 639 765,500 16 275 86,000 11. 

6 32 5 37 40,400 1 23 9,600 12. 

13 46 16 32 37,400 6 40 13,100 13. 

19 2 35 67 130,200 5 26 9,300 14. 
10 24 3 11 8,800 - 6 1,600 15.. 

26 83 16 38 35,000 2 31 10,200 16. 

6 -. 10 . 21,800 4 - 1,300 17. 

4 - 25 7 46000 11 1 7,000 18.. 

89 3 198 50 336,700 93 35 29,800 19. 

384 18 987 108 1,361,600 228 43 116,700 20. 

170 9 324 53 402,600 68 29 25,500 21. 

1 - 9 - 12,600 3 - 600 22. 

72 3 298 21 424,000 76 3 37,600 23. 

56 5 71,100 27 - 23,000 24.. 

8 1 126 9 219,1CO 5 - 1,800 25, 

47 39 10 50,100 19 2 10,200 26. 

43 2 82 6 107,300 17 5 10,600 27. 

29 3 53 4 74,800 13 4 7,400 28. 



Tahie 2.. "•Retai1 jjerchandise Trade., 194, by Kinds of Busin0sS--(C0fltd) 

Stocks on 
Numoer 

Sales, hand, end of 
Ki.rid of Business ° 

1941 year 
Stores (atcost) 

$ 
Furniture--Household--Radio Group 37 11,01.,600 3029700 - 	- 

Furniture stores 
Furniturestores.,.0...,...- 127 5,314 9000 1,295,400 

3., 	Furniture and undertaker 	,....... .... 4 139,300 47300 
Household appliance or radio dealers 

Household appliance stores 	, 66 2,355 9 500 420,300 
Houáehold appliance stores with radios 51 1,924,500 582,100 
Radio and music stores 

Radio specialty stores 28 182,200 43,700 
7, 	Radio and music stores 5 342 9 100 89,100 

81. 	Piano 	and music 	stores 	.............. ....j 7 118,400 45.700 

Other home furnishings and appliance stores 
9. 	Antiqueshops 	....... 	 ... ... .. Z9 222,900 188,700 

lO 	China, gla8sware, kitchenware stores ., 18 32,500 95 9200 
11. 	Floor coverings, curtains 9  interior 

17  449,100 187 9 100  decorations 	•.fl•flS"••Gfl .............. 

12. 	Pictures and picture framing stores 11 51,200 23,600 
13. 	Other home furnishings stores 	......... 119 4 39,900 11,500 

14. 	Restaurant Group 	..., ..o...... 9621.5,000,300434,700 

15. Restaurants, cafeterias and eating p'aces •. 664 11,913,500 302,100 
16 	Eating places with other merchandise ........ 250 2,810800 124,700 
17 	Refreshment booths and stands 	.., ,........., 48 276,000 7,900 

18.1 	Other Retail. Stores 1.92449,451,000 7 ,115,500 

19. 	Farm implement dealers 	,,..,.,.,....,o, 20 542,700 77,700 
Feed stores - 

20 	Feed stores (flour, feed, grain, seed) ,, 73) 
21, 	Fancers' 	supply 	stores 	.... ............... 3) 3,753,500 336,300 

5 51,500 25900 
23, 	I3ook and stationery stores 	.... ..... 47 948,100 .280.700 

Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) -- 
Coal and wood yards 	(including ice) 	...... 259 4,297,200 230,900 

 11 467,000 26,900 
Drug stores-- 

Drug stores without soda fountain ......, 228 5895,600 1,578,600 
Drug stores with soda fountain .... .,.... 77 2,381,200 460600 

Floristsfl, ................ o,0000,.,o,w,,0000 97 700,800 43,600 
Gifts 	novelty and souvenir 	shops ,......... 70 499,300 220,900 
Camera and photographic Supply stores ...... 14 568,300 142,200 

31 	Jewellerystores. ................... ........ 154 3 3 895,400 1,341,300 
32, Luggage and leather goods stores .......,... 10 195,400 58,300 
33. Musical instrument stores (without radios or 

pianos) 	. ...... 	 . . . . 	. 	. 	. .. 	. 15 181.800 72,300 
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Table 2--Retail Merchandise Trade 9  1941, by Kinds of Business--(Cont'd) 

Foprietors 
Employment - and Vlace Facts - 

Full time eiilployees Part-time_employees 

Male Female Male Female 1 Salaries 
Male Female 5a1e5 

and wags  

241 _2 78 1 D 516,400 97 - 40 48500 1. 

95 4 308 80 539,500 39 11 17,000 2 

1 11 3 20,300 1 1 400 3. 

29 1 206 61 442,300 1.8 5 7 9400 40 

33 - 148 59 263,900 20 6 9,300 5. 

28 1 10 2 11 .000 1 2 800 6. 

2 29 9 65,500 1 - 1,000 7. 

3 - 13 6 19,000 4 1 1 100 5. 

15 12 13 3 24,600 1 3 2,500 9 

7 5 16 23 53,800 2 6 5,200 10, 

14 1 30 8 68,800 8 3 3,100 11. 

10 1. 1 5 5,400 1 2 300 12. 

4 - 3 2,300 1 1 400  

951 195 1,504 2035 2,510,500 241 526 215,400  

732 121 1,362 1,616 2,142,000 167 378 152,900 15. 

192 89 121 389 348,900 44 111 38,700 16, 

27 5 21 30 19,600 p 	30 37 23,800  

1,469 217 2,604 786 4,083C10 7 21. 257 335,200  

25 30 3 32.430 24 3 9 9 900  

 

44 186 22 255,200 16 3 9,700  

5 - 1 1,400 1 - 100 22, 

28 12 139 37 161,600 7 22 5,700  

262 ii 485 49 540,500 214 7 58,300  

1.0 120 12 153,500 13 3 12,900 25 

172 8 406 98 643,400 120 32 45,600 26, 

57 131 100 252,300 42 27 18,700 27. 

71 24 46 40 83,800 25 39 9,100 28. 

35 38 16 32 45,000 9 19 8,400 29, 

7 43 17 86,100 1 - 200  

129 12 235 148 530,100 28 35 17,800  

8 1 6 8 18,400 4 7 3,100 32. 

10 1 	2 	1 	13 1 	9 1 	27,300 1 	2 	1 	3 1 	900 1 33. 
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Table 2.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Busiriess---(Cont'd) 

Kind of Business 
Number 

O. 

Stores 

Sales, 

_____ 

Stocks on 
hand, end of 

year 
(At cost) 

Other Retail Stor's-.-(Cont'd) 

I. 	Newsdealers 	... 27) 
2. 	Newsdealers and smaiiwAs 	..... 2 383,01'C 3900. 

Office, store and school furniture, equipment 
and supplies - 

3. 	Office, store and school furniture, equipment 
9 330,700 83,600 

4. 	Office and stcre appliance deaers ... 29 i..637,600 304,600 

5. 	Opticians and optometrists 	........ 51 662,900 99,300 

Sportinr goods stores - 
6. 	Bicycle 	specialty shops 	.... 	,....,.. ...,. 61 389,800 99,800 

7. 	O'r 	specialty 	shops 	...... ......... 6 15,600 2,400 

8. Sport ng goods stcres 29 621p500 205,200 

9. Scientific and medical instruments 3 15,700 3,600 

10.. Tobacco stores and stands 39 3,520,100 342,500 

11,Liquorstores 74 15,830,600 570,100 

12. 	Patent medicines, perfumes. extracts 	. ......, -31 21.1.100 51,200 

3. 	Miscellaneous kinds of business 	.... ,,,,.,.. 12b 1,448,400 447,500 

Seccrid-HandGroup......o.......00ao 21 
1380,500 

345,100 

Automobile parts and accessories .., 31 207,700 49,800 

Bookstores 	......... 38 59,300 21,200 

Clothing and shoe stores 	•,.,, 43 265,800 63,500 

Furniture 	stores 	........................ 75 401,900 85,800 

19. All other second-hand stores 	......... 85 445,800 124,800 
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Table 2,--Retail Merchandise Tx'ide, 1941, by Kinds of Business--(Concl'd) 

iiii-time_employees i?art-tijne emOyees 

Male Female Male Female Sciaries Lal e Female Salaries  and wages  and wages 

1 0 

21 4 38 21 43,200 5 1 2,800 2 

3 -. 23 9 56,500 4 1 1,600 30 
14 166 60 356,100 6 1 3 9 100 40 
44 - 42 24 102,100 1 2 900 5, 

62 3 37 3 38,100 12 2,400 6 
6 - - - 7,, 

23 2 45 7 53,700 5 4 1,900 8 
2 1 1 -. 800 - - 9 

314 69 111 55 162,600 42 38 24200 100 
181 - 295,300 119 86,000 11 

35 4 13 2 11,100 4 1,300 12 
82 25 90 30 132,500 21 6 10,600 13 

238 33 100 9 115300 - 21 6 7,900 14 

29 1 33 4 36,900 4 1 1,700 15, 
30 8 1 800 - 1 100 16 
33 9 17 2 28,200 4 2 2,100 17 
69 7 14 2 10,000 4 1 1,800 18, 
77 8 35 1 39,400 9 1 2 9 200 19 
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Table 3.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 194y Size oi' Business 
(Sales are shown in thousands of dollars) 

Kind of 
TOTALS 

- 

Less than 
_..$10O0 

Number Number 
of Sales of Sales 

Stores  Stores  

10 	Total, All Stores 11,253 309,573 455 269 
2 	Per cent of total stores and sales, 10000 -- 1000 4,0 01 

30 	FoodGroup00000000000000000000.... 3,818 69 9 472 129 	- 78 

4, Bakery products stores 151 1,303 2 (x) 
5 	Candy and confectionery stores 852 6,066 60 33 
6 	Dalry products dealers 98 2,984 2 (x) 
? 	Fruit and vegetable stores 
8 	Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 

240 
1,660 

3,45 
26,098 

5 
52 

x) 
35 

9, Combination stores (groceries and meets)0 255 19,249 
100 Meat markets (including sea foods) 
110 Other food stores 

491 
71 

9,721 
806 

5 
3 

x) 
(x) 

12 	Country General Stores 78 16,057 16- tx) 

13 	General Merchandise Group 206 53,546 6 - (x) 

Department stores and mail-order houses 
or 	offices 	00000000000000000000000000 

General nrchandise and dry goods stores0 
31 

127 
44,379 
4,568 6 

— 

x) 
16 	Variety stores 48 4599 

17. 	Automotive Group .. ..... 1,366 53,940_ 36 19 

18, Motor vehicle dealers 	........ , ....... 	 ,o 207 35,382 
19. Accessory, tire and battery shops 
20 0 	Garages 	OO0000000000000000000000000000000 

40 
290 

1,516 
5,702 

3 
6 

1 
3 

21.Fillingstations9.......,..............o 806 11,115 27 15 
Other autontive establishments ..,.... 23 225 

Appare1Goup 	.................. .o. 1.143 25.255  38 

Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
stores 	øo.00000000000000000000000000000 340 6,369 18 11 

25 o  Family clothing stores 111 4,857 1 x) 
26. Women's apparel and accessories stores 547 10,280 39 24 
27 .Shoestores.,,,000000000 ........... 	000. 145 3,749 3 (x) 

28. 	Building Materials Group 467 1 	13,970  9 

29 ,Hardwarestores.......................co 
30. Lumber and building material dealers ..., 

201 
125 

4,928 
5,235 1 

x) 
(x) 

310 Other building materials oo,00000000e0000 141 3 9 807 12 (x) 
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ab1e 30--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941by Size of Business  

An (x) indicates that fl8ures are withheld to avoid disclosit€ individual 
orons, oit TLese are inciuo.eci in iue wij.a,  

4a,000. 2,000- 5,000 $10,000- 
41999 44999 -  9 999 919.999 -- _ 

number Number Number Number 
of Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 

Stores  Stores  Stores - Stores  

665 943 2,047 6,807 2,419 17,380 2,447 34,593 1 
59 0,3  22 2105 506 21,7 1]. _2 20 

199 274 666 2,240 973 6971 919 12,847 30 

12 17 40 135 49 354 40 540 4. 
Be 125 238 795 264 1,869 156 2,026 50 

3 (x) 15 49 24 179 28 375 6 
7 10 40 141 68 504 60 857 7, 

79 105 274 920 431 3,077 405 5,691 8. 
1 (x) 5 18 29 191 33 480 go 
5 7 33 113 92 668 182 2,670 10, 
4 6 21 69 18 130 15 209 11 

33  102 326 142 1.043 184 2584 12, 

ii (x) 32 105 30 213 18_ 296 13 - 
- - 1 (x) 14 

11 (x) 24 77 26 183 12 177 15 
8 27 4 30 5 (x 16 

55  74 181  249 1,804 355 5,041 - (x) 4 29 25 340 18, 
4 (x) 4 15 6 46 7 100 19, 
9 U 35 116 52 377 78 1483 20, 

41 57 132 454 178 1,292 241 3?362 21 
1 (x) 5 (x) 9 60 4 56 22 

88 126 232 740 224 _,594 223 _3 23, 

24 

-  
28 39 72 222 

- 

67 490 65 952 
18 63 18 130 26 375 25 

56 81 124 394 116 810 90 1299 26 
4 6 18 62 23 164 42 6117 27 

15 22 52 177_  78 584 _- 

779 

280 

29 6 (x) 16 49 36 275 54 
1 (x) 11 38 10 71 23 347 30 
8 12 25 90 32 238 30 427 31 
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Cont'd 
Sales are shown in thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Business 

$20, OOO 

Number 
of 	I Sales 

$30,000-  

Number T 
of 	Sales 

stores 

	

1. 	Total, All Stores 

	

21 	Per cent of total stores and sales, 

Food Group 

Bakery products stores 	00 

Candy and confectionery stores 
Dairy products dealers 
Fruit and vegetable stores 
Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 

90 Combination stores (groceries and meats) 
100 Meat markets (including sea foods) 

Other food stores 

CouritryGeneralStores ... ,,........... 

General Merchandise Group 

Department stores and mail-order houses 
or offices 

General merchandise and dry goods stores 
16 • Variety stores ........ 0 00 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 	0 0 

AutomotiveGroup ............ .....,... 

Motor vehicle dealers 
Accessory, tire and battery shops 

	

20 0 	Garages 	O000d.e000O..ø ................. 
Filling stations 
Other automotive establishments 

	

23 0 	Apparel Group ...............  a 0 ,0 0 

Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
stores 

Family clothing stores 
Women's apparel and accessories stores 000 

Shoe stores 

	

280 	Building Materials Group 

290 Hardware stores 
300 Lumber and building material dealers 
31. Other building materials 

1,215 I 29 9 249 	968 I 3669 

4 100 4 
3? 835 7 
6 151 9 

41 977 1? 
191 4,607 153 
30 726 4? 
95 2,239 54 
5 118 4 

5 
13 	299 	14 
4 1 	89 1 	5 

217 
512 
208 

9 206 32 1,267 
3 (x) 2 (x) 

57 1,381 35 1,24 
108 2 9 575 63 x) 

4 (x) — 

3'? 906 28 1,055 
U 283 14 564 
43 1,013 32 1,209 
23 565 14 534 

2_ 62 2,35 

35 857 28 1,037 
22 526 22 840 
15 355 12 478 

Cx) 
(x) 
341 
634 

5,895 
1,815 
2,00? 
153 
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ble 39--Retail Merchaxidlse Trade, 1941, by Size of Business--±Cqnt' 

An (x) indicates that figures are withheld to avoid disclosing individual 
_Q.prat1x, but these are 1icluded.in the tota1,  
0,000- 100,000 200,000- $500,000 

.999  9199.qqq _ k99 .999 - or over 
Number Number Number Number 

of Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 
Stoj:es  Stores - - Stores  Stores  

625 41,872 266 36,482 100 29 9 065 46 76,245 1. 
5.6 13.5 2.4 11.8 0.9 - 	9.4 _04 2406 20 

141 9.254 	1 64 8.978 	1 20 5.546 1 3 2.263 -- 3, 

4 0 

2 (x) - - 50 
6 356 1 (x) 3 (x) 1 (x) 6. 
2 (x) - - 70 

65 4,349 9 x) 1 (x) 80 
47 3,126 47 6,837 16 4,504 2 (x) 9. 
19 19188 6 (x) - - 10, 

52 31430 - 	16 2,365 1 tx) 3. (x) l2 

22 I 	1.593 I 	15 I 19978 I 	19 I 5.811 I 	12 142.226 	I 13, 

4 254 1 (x) 10 2,854 10 (x) 14. 
10 694 6 744 4 1,259 1 (x) 15. 

8 645 8 Cx) 5 1,696 1 (x) 16. 

87 5886_ 47 6376 30 9,322 13 15.583 17. 

51 3,587 39 5,356 29 Cx) 13 15,583 18, 
7 486 3 (x) 1 (x) -  

15 961 3 422 - -, -  
14 852 2 (x) - - 21. 

220 

74 I 	41998 I 	27 I 3,852 I 	9 I 21430 I 	3 I 2,075 	I 23, 

17 1,268 6 (x) 2 (x) - 24. 
10 651 10 1,398 2 (x) I (x) 250 
33 2,i56 9 1,263 3 (x) 2 (x) 26. 
14 924 2 (x) 2 (x) - 270 

3,337 14 Jx 

(x) 

2 

- 
- 	(x) 

- 
2 

- 
LX1_  

 21 1,297 4 
25 1,797 8 1,187 2 (x) - 30, 
3 243 2 (I) - -' 2 Cx) 310 
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Sales are shown in thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Bu.sines 

I 	Less than 
TOTJJS 	i 	o 

Number 	Nwthe 
of 	Sales 	cf 	Sales 

Stores 	Stores L 

i. 	Ftrniture-'HousehoidRadio Group 

2 0 Furturestores 
3 Household appliance or radio dealers 
4 Other home furnishings and appliance 

stores oOgO0Oq0o0D00000O00000.0 0 O0 

50 	Restaurant Group 	- 

6 Retaurants cafeterias and eating places 
? Eati.ng places with other merchandise 
B. Refreabnent booths and stands 

90 	Other RetaIl Stores 

10 Farm implement dealer.-- 
11 Feed stores 
120 Book and stationery stores 
13 Coal and wood yards c4ce  dealers) 
14 o  Drug stores 
15 	Florists ;on.,00000000000000e0000000t'c000'a 

160 Jewellery stores 0 0 	 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Office, store and school furniture s  equip-
inent and supplies 

18 Tobacco storesandatands 
190 Liquor stores 
2.) LJscel1aneous kinds of ,  business 

21 o 	 Sec.ondrand Group 	., 00c000. , O 	 000 

2 QL- 
2  (t) .131 59453 

157 4923 5 t) 

79 0i.2 5 

64 
250 
48 

i?&_ 

11 9 914 
2 9 811 

276 

ALO. 

23 
11 

14 
(t) 

_i_ 

20 543 1 x) 
76 3754  
47 948 2 i) 
270 4 9 764 9 
305 6,277 1 x) 
9" 701 3 

154 3895 3 J. 

38 1 9' A tx) 
391 3520 18 
74 15 9 631 

452 5 9 250 32 18 
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Table 30-'Reta1l Merchandise Trade s  1941, by Size 	 Business--(ContOd  

An (x) indicates that figures are withheld to avoid disclosing iudividual 
op-erations but these are included ir the totals0  

$1000 	2000' 	45000 	10,000 
11999 	sc,999 	$9.999 - 	

19TSales

999 
Number 	Number 	Number 	Number 

of 	Sales 	of 	Sales 	of 	Sales 	of  

57 186 70 520  59  85  1. 

2 (x) 13 42 1" 12! 24 364 20 
2 (x) 26 85 28 215 31 435 3. 

8 12 18 59 25 18ek 4 61 4. 

70 - 102 215 712 - _224 1,619 18 2 

38 56 134 441 151 1098 122 1655 6. 
25 36 63 217 68 486 49 654 7, 
7 10 18 54 5 35 9 122 8 

)40 - 201 397 _339 324 _  2n 81U 377 5360 90 

3 12 4 26 5 64 10 
3 (x) 6 18 8 53 9 125 11 
2 (x) 15 58 11 83 7 90 12, 

35 49 66 226 53 360 41 560 131, 
i (x) 14 53 35 269 90 1384 14, 

14 19 34 112 30 218 7 101 15. 
5 7 37 118 37 275 37 541 16 

2 (x) 3 10 4 3i. 6 97 17, 
33 47 102 340 107 T73 i34 11161 l8 

- 6 86  
67 117 392 105 723 R5 I IJ50  

42 61 113 63 35223 27 370 21 
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Table 	 Retai1 11ercha4j.se Trades  1941 by Size of Busnesstct41 
(Sales are shown in thousands of do1lars 

Kind of Business 

020 0 000 	030,000 

Sales 

1. 	Frniture-Household-Radio Group 

2 Furniture stores a a a a a a a a a a a a a a 0 0 a a 0 0 0 

3 Household appliance or radio dealers 
4 Other home furnishings and appliance 

stores oaøooa000000a0000000000000000000 

50 	Restaurant Group 

6 Restaurantsp cafeterias and eating places 
? Eating places with other merchandise 
B. Refreshment booths and stands 

90 	Other Retail Stores 

100 Farm implement dealers 
11 	Feed stores ,000auaoa0000000000aoaoe.00000 

12 Book and stationery stores 
13 Goal and woed yards (ice dealers) 
14 Drug stores 
15 Florists e0000000000000000000000000000000 

16 Jewellery storee 
17 Office s  store and school fUrniture equIp' 

ment and supplies 0 0 • • ...... 0 0 0 0 0 0 

180 Tobacco stores and stands 000*0000 000 

19 0 Liquor stores 0 00 00 00 00 0 0 00 0 00 0 a a a a 00 0 0 0 0 

20 iliscellaneous kinds of business 

21 	Second-Hand Group a a a a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 491 22 820 
19 445 11 430 

6 154 5 233 

70 	1689 	'5 	1 284() 

	

(1) 	 16 	(x) 
• 	(x) 	I 	(x) 

1 (x) 2 (x) 
9 235 II 433 
4 93 1 (x) 

15 3 1 6 21 835 
77 1878 52 1 9 949 

3 (x) 2 (I) 
10 231. 9 356 

5 125 4 154 
19 45Y 16 (x) 
11 276 11 454 
30 724 23 852 
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Tab'e 39Petai1 Merchandise Trade 0  1941 by Size of This1nesjonc14J. 

An (x) indicates that figures are withheld to avoid disclosing individual 
- 	these are inc1ued IrA the totals, -  
50000 	100000 	$200000 	9500,000 

99999 	t499. 999 	- 	ç_over 
Number 	Number 	Number 	Number 

of 	Sales 	of 	r:les 	of 	Sales 	of 	I Sales 
45 3049 17 2166 _ (xl 1 (x) 1. 

18 (x ) 11 1399 1 x) 1 x) 2 
2' L,775 5 () 3 () 3, 

1 (x) 1 (x) 1 (x) 40 

39  528 15 ID 974  50 

38 (x) 13 (x) 6 
1 (x) 2 (x) 70 

15 _ 50 629 _6 3 11,270 90 

3 160 1 Cx) 10 
17 1,201 11 1417 1 (x) 110 
3 217 1 (x) 1 (x) 12., 

15 1,025 8 (x) 1 (x) - 13 
28 1,803 6 715 1 x) 14., 
1 (x) - 15., 

10 674 3 382 2 (x) 1 (x) 160 

6 454 6 803 1 x) 17., 
2 (x) -, 180 

19 1327 11 1,540 6 (x) 10 (x) 19 
699 3 () 1 () 20 

1 (x) -- 21 
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ao1e4tailMerehandi s e 

All &fl lo 0 0 

Stores 	 L1es 	 TOTAL 	I !ale 

I Per 	Per 	Per 
Number 	Jrunt 	Number 	JvTiimber _J Cent 	Gent 	Cent 

. 	Totl All scores 

Stores reporting 
2 No employees o. 4,462 
3. 1 employee 2 9469 
40 2 employees 000r o 1,4 -7 6 
50 3 employees 781 
6 4 employees 54' 
'y 59 employees 9070 

1019 employees 349 

9 2049 employees 134 
10 5099 employees 32 
110 100 employees or over 11 

Food Group 

12 	Total, All Store' 

000 13090572.,600 110000 

398 26,586,500 8,6 
219 27946,900 90 2,469 04 1,780 
1302 29.0407,300 9,4 2,956 8,8 2,043 
'i) 19,998,200 64 2,343 70 1,573 
409 18714,200 6,0 2,188 65 1,452 
86 51,706,500 167 6,153 18,3 4,172 
3,. 40,550,900 l31 4,638 138 3,021 
12 29,580,000 96 3,949 118 2,363 
0,3 9,663,800 64 2,108 6,3 1385 
0.. 45678,300 .48 6,765 2O1 2 9498 

2Q3j0J.LJ 

Stores reporting 
13 	No employees 1,803 472 11,783,200 
14 	1 employee 804 21.0 9326,300 13,4 804 140 51 
15, 	2 employees 500 13,1 10,066,400 145 1,000 1'4 648 
16 	3 employees 266 7,,0 6,759,700 9' "98 139 552 
17 	4 employees 171 45 69355400  91 684 1109 489 

180 	5"9 smployees 212 56 13,106,700 18,9 1304 2 7  943 
19 	10-19 employees 46 12 6,266'.200 9.0 566 98 409 
20.. 20 employees or over.. 16 04 5808,600 804 5)2 103 

Automotive Group 

21, 	Total, All Stores 0 1366 1100.0 QQQ.  1 _4268 1100.0 1 AI.02 

Stc res reporting 
22. 	No employees 00 475 348 3,475,400 64 
230 	1 employee 325 238 4.116,600 7 ,6 325 ?6 316 
24 	2 employees 	:-o 195 14.3 3 ? 897,500 7,2 390 91 3074 
25 	3 employees 91 6." 2,617,700 409 2073 64 251 
26 	4 employees ,.... 58 4.2 2.155200 4,,0 232 54 221 
27 	59 employees 143 10 9,.271,.500 17,2 885 20.8 841 
28. 	1019 emplcyee5 	.., 48 35 7 467,300 133 6307 14,9 590 

2049 employees 19 1,4 6435900 !19 571 134 1'30 
50 employees or over,.. 12 008 14,800,500 25 955 22,4 397 
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ble40'='Retail_1erchand1se Trade 1941, ClassiLberoLe 

Diovees-- Int'aJ  

Female Salaries and Wages 	TOTAL 

Number 	Amount 	
Cent 	cen 

1a1e Female Salaries and Wages 

'ujnber 1umber 	mount 	
Per 
Cent 

I 	 . 361 ,200 
	

1 

2 
689 1 9 717 9400 56 11744 68 1 9 381 363 1 9 490 9 400 53 3 
913 2 9152600 70 2019 ?9 1471 548 1 9 883 9400 66 40 

770 1775600 507 1 9 6b2 64 1 9155 497 1.,589100 56 5. 
736 1812100 58 1598 62 1088 510 1 965530O 

1981 6 9 018 9 600 194 4 9 991 194 3444 1 9 547 5 9659 9800 200 7. 
1 9 61? 4 94800500 145 3791 148 2 9536 1255 4 9 202 1 800 148 8 
1 9 586 4 9 194 9000 135 3 9 378 132 2.J27 1 9 251 4 9 000 9 300 1401 9. 

723 2 9 371 9400 7e7 1913 75 1 9 324 589 2 9 326 9 500 82 100 
4 9 267 6441800 208 49563 178 1 9 970 2593 5,,553,600 19 110 

74.400I 1000 I 4,2O5I1OO,O I 3086I 1119 I &0099QiiQQQI 12 

13 
243 501 9400 1105 571 136 450 121 438 9 800 11.0  
352 A42,300 14? 708 16.8 492 2 9 600 14.3  
246 524 9 400 120 552 131 389 163 472 9 800 11,6 16 
195 497000 114 500 119 364 136 460100 11,5 1'. 
361 ,109700 253 986 235 745 261 1,033,800 258 18' 
157 4929800 11.3 436 10.4 331 105 464 9 800 11.6 190 
165 606800 13.8 452 10,7 335 117 565 9 000 140 20, 

772 I 10000 I 3.583 I 	189 I 	06.9J00_I1000_I 21. 

220 
9 235 9 800 4.5 232 6,2 227 5 204000 4.0 

16 322 9 700 6.2 279 7.4 276 3 269 9 400 5.7  
12 265 9 700 5.1 211 5.6 206 5 244100 4.8  
11 226 9 000 4.3 182 4,8 178 4 212 9 600 4.2  
44 1 9038 9 000 19.8 785 20.8 954 31 990 9 900 19.5  

4 1? 830 9400 158 581 15.4 539 42 811 9 200 16.0  

41 850 9 000 162 552 14.6 511 41 843 7 800 16. 7   

58 1 9 474 7 800 28.1 950 25.2 692 58 1 9 473 9 100 29.1  
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Teb1e 5,-Retail Merchandise Trade 1941 CreditSales, 
nd AccountsOutst an&ing 

Kind of Business 
All Stores 

Numb er 
of 	I 	Sales 

Stores not reporting 
proportion of cash 

Number 
of 	J 	Sales 

Store8 L 
. 1 

TotalL All Stores 

2. 	Food Group 

30 Bakery products stores 
4. Candy and confectionery stores 
5 Dairy produc's dealers 
6 Fruit and veetab1e stores 
7 Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 
8 Combination stores (groceries and 

meats) 
9. Meat markets (Including sea foods), 

100 Other food stores 

110 	Country General Stores 	. o 

12 	General Merchandise Group 

13 Dertment stores and nilorder 
houses or offices 

14 General merchandise and dry goods 
stores 

15 Variety stores 

16 	Automotive Group 

1Motorvehic1edea1ers0.0000000 
18 Accessory 0  tire and battery shops 0 
19 Garages 
200 Filling stations 000o00000000. 00 
21 Other automotive establishments 

22 	Apparel Group . 

23 iven's and boye :i'thin 	nd furn 
Ishings stores 

24 Family clothing stores 
25 Women 9 s apparel and accessories 

stores 00,0o00O000Q000. ' , o'.0 

26 Shoe stores 

151 1,302,800 34 193,100 
852 6066200 28 1592900 
98 2984100 39 629,100 

240 3,244500 67 638800 
1,660 26098400 326 3492,600 

255 19,248,,700 24 513,200 
491 9?21100 69 965200 
71 806 p400 23 158,].O0 

31 44 0 379 D 300 ii 597700 

127 45678OO 45 653000 
48 4598700 8 ?2200 

207 35382 400 36 4O28000 
40 1516200 12 175,500 

290 5701700 963500 
806 11414,700 269 2990800 
23 224,,900 12 99300 

340 6,369100 106 944300 
111 4856600 18 362,500 

547 10279900 149 2,070400 
145 3749,,100 42 581?00 
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Table  5.--Retail kerchanlise Trade, 1941, Credit Sales, Instalment Sales.. 
and Accounts 0utstandin 

Stores reportln€ all cash or proportion 	
Instalment (1) 	Customers' of cash and credit sales 	

sales 	Accounts 
Number 	

- 	
reported 	Outstanding 

of 	Sales 	Credit .3ales 	 Dec. 31, 1941 
______ ____________ .nunt 	Per cent  

2709 40,900 L609°°° 32.1 29093,900  19,514,400  1 t

84181 

 1.2894O0 16.616.400 27,1 2,487,200  

117 1 9 109 1 700 67,000 6.0 - 13,300  
574 4,473400 258,400 5,8 - 47,400  

59 2 9 355 9 000 594 9 500 25.2 86,900  
173 2,605,700 404,300 15.5 52,600 6, 

1,334 22,605,800 8,882,900 39.3 1,330,800 7. 

231 18,735,500 2,933,200 15.7 401,700 80 
402 8,755,900 3,447,200 3904 - 548,100 9, 
48 648,300 29,000 4,5 6,400  

534 14,500 5243,800 42,6 104,500 1.635,900  

142 52,222,900 13,943.600 26.7 3965,200 2971700_  

20 I 43,781,600  I 12 9 184,9001 	27.8 	I 	3,621,100 	I 	2,457,800 I 13. 

82 
40 

966  

3,914,800 
4,526,500 

45.782,500 

1,758,500 
200 

_615800 

44.9 
- 

53,8 

344,100 

14297,800 

513,000 
900 

3,046,600 

 
 

 

171 31,354,100 19,840,300 63.3 13,892,700 2,001,800  
28 140700 1,030,700 76.9 96,900 159,900  

219 4,738,200 1,890,800 39.9 194,400 472,000  
537 6223,900 1,800,600 21.9 66,700 389,500  
11 125,600 53,400 42.5 47,100 23,400  

828 21,296,100 4.066,000 19.1 2,004,200 - 	 1.211.400  

234 5,424,800 1,275,400 2305 506,100 298,300  
93 4,494,100 938,700 20,9 157,200 241,300  

398 8,209,600 1,605,200 19.6 1,330,600 598,300  
103 3,167,400 248,700 7,9 - 73,500  

(1) Included in credit sales, 
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Table 5-'Retail Merchand1seTrade &j941 ;  Credit Sales Instalment 30.9s 
and c counts 0tts nd ig 

Stores not reporting 
proportion of cash 
and creit sales. 

Number 
of 	I Sales 

14.11 Stores 
Ktnd of Business 

Number 
of 
	

Sales 

1. 	Blil ld:ng 1.ateri a. 

2 	Hardware stores 	.. - ........' , ,. 0 

30 Lumber and buildIng material 
dealers o.,. J:. 

4 Other building materials . 

5 	Furn1ture- Household Radio Group 

6 	\irn1t ure stores 0 .. .........' 

? Household appliance or radio 
dealers  

8 Other home rurnishings and appli- 
ance stores 	C fl 	U CC  0 0 fl  a a 0 0 fl 

9 	Restaurant Group 

10 Restaurants- cafeterias and eating 
places OCl0000000C00 

11 Eating places with other merchan 
dise 

12 Refreshment booths and stands 

13. 	Other Retail Stores 

14 Farm implement dealers 
15 Feed stores 
16o Book and stationery stores 
1 17. Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) 
I8 Drug stores 	<, 

19 Florists 
200 Tewellery stores 
21 Office, store and school furniture, 

equipment and supplies 
22 Tobacco stores and stands 
23 Liquor stores 00000 000000 00000000 

24 Miscellaneous kInds of business 

25 	Second'-&nd Group 

201 I 4,927,600  I 	29 I 	454 9 500 

125 5,234,800 29 782,500 
141 3,807-100 50 521,900 

367 -- fl,501600 2 855500 

466800 131 5,453.300 19 

157 4,922,700 35 310400 

79 1,125,600 18 '9,300 

962 l5gOOO,300 420 9700 

664 11,913,500 302 3-721,400 

250 2,810,800 98 950,100 
48 276,000 20 38,200 

14 5l 000 - 479 - 

3 

6,- 390_ 

20 542, 700 ..7,200 
76 3753,500 33 1,346,100 
47 948,100 12 155,700 

270 4,964,200 102 1,131,400 
305 8,277,000 21 397,000 
9? 700,800 25 128,600 

154 3,895,400 40 498,200 

38 1,968,300 15 945,800 
391 3520,100 81 590,900 
74 15,830,600 

452 5,250,300 168,500 

9 179 1 	'.Qfl. Rorl I rn rkma- ann 
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Tab le 	Merchandie Trade 1941. Credit Sales Instalment Sa1es 
and Accounts Outstandthp- (Concj 

Stores reporting all cash or proportion 	Itaent (1) 	Customers' of cash and credit sales 	 sales 	 Accounts 
nther 	 reported 	Outstanding 
of 	sales  Credit bales 	 Dec. 31, 1941 

t ores I 	I Aiount 	Ter cent 

172 4,473,100 2,102,400 47.0 446 9 900 748,400 

96 4,452 9 300 2,784,600 625 71,900 771,400 
91 3,285,200 2259,000 68.8 268,800 532,400 

295 10645100 - 6,91,900 65.1 6,050,000 3,290,400 - 
112 4986,500 3,364,900 67.5 3078,9O0 1 9308400 

122 4 9 612 9 300 3 9 368 9 400 73.0 ,843,800 L906 1 300 

61 1 9 046 9 300 198,600 190 127 ,300 76:900 

FL2 12(Y 

362 1 8 9 192 9 100 

152 	1850,700 
28 

445 

187,800 

44jOSl 600  7,948,9 _ Q500 _62d00 

17 525 9 500 3289600 62.5 303,500 115,700 
43 2,407 9 400 1,490,900 61.9 500 545200 
35 792400 359 9 500 45.4 156,300 262,500 

168 3,632,800 1,344,600 37.0 111,200 473,300 
284 7,880,000 1,192,700 1501 - 230,800 

72 572,200 91,500 16.0 - 37,700 
114 3,397,200 1 9 236,500 36.4 840,000 400,900 

24 1,022,500 657,000 64.3 186 9 900 368,700 
310 2,929,200 100,100 3,4 - 30,000 

74 15,830,600 
305 4,061,800 1,147,500 28,3 252,100 297,300 

10 

2 0 

3 0 

4 0 

50 

6 . 
70 

B. 

 

 

110 
12, 

130 

140 
150 
160 
1?. 

 
 

20 

210 
220 

 
 

250 

(1) Included in credit sales. 



Table 6Retail. Merchandise Thade bZ Types o1 ODeration1930 and 1941 

Per cent 

Number of Stores Sales of Stock-s on hand s, 

Type of Operation  sales end of year 
(at cost) 

1930 1941 1930 1941 1930 1941  

$ 

Total 9  All Stores 0 	00 0 	0 975 309 D 5726O0 10000 1000 44958000 

Independents 8,419 10405471000 242?56800 77,4 784 389407200 
7e55 9 9 398 170,975 9 900 206008.900 688 666 32 9 169 9 000 Single--store independents •0 

Single stores (in voluntary chains) 127 378 2 9 885 9 000 10,523 9000 12 3,4 1 9 469,400 
Two-store multiples 293 487 11 ; 562500 20.774o300 46 6. 3 9569,600 
Two'=-store multiples (in voluntary 

chains) 10 15 481,500 732,000 0-.2 02 229 9 100 
Tbree--store multiples 134 123 6 9 566 9 100 4656,000 26 15 1006,300 
Three- store multiples tin voluntary 

chains) 	000 	 00400 - 4 62 9 600 b) 13,600 

Chains 	oe::....'00000000a00000000000sa 699_ 76 _13700 64 ,486JOO _o8 .  20.8 66600 
121 7 9 666 9 500 4.883,00 31 1 585,300 Loedi chains 	000 	 0040O000400Q4O 

Provincial chains 171 379 22991,000 35 9 091 9 200 92 1i'13 2 9 758300 
Sectional and national chains 244 240 13, 316,800 22,3 219 9 800 504 72 2,283,400 
1anufacturer-contro11ed chains 0000 48 2 97  5159,400 2 9 291,900 2.1 07 379f'600 

Other types 	•. ,.,.,,,. - L 213E9O700 28 0.8 314,200 
88 46 5431500 l879200 22 06 442,3500 Industrial stores 0.0O,orn00 o ,, 

l --- sed departments or concessions 25 35 598,700 450 9 500 0,32 02 51?00 
C''er types of operation t 1. 1  279 96200 0-4 

(1) Figures for 1930 ix.clude producer-distributors of milk 9  itinerant operators 0  These types 
of business were not included In the regular tables of the 1941 Census0 

(b) Less than ,.05 per cent4 



Table £,- - het&:i L1erchan6ise Tr1e, by T'pes c: Operation, 1930 and 1941 -- .Cpnt'j 

Per cent 

Type of Operation 
Number of Stores Sales of 

 sales 
Stocks on hand, 

end of year 
(at cost) 

1930 1941 1930 l'd41 1930 1941  

Grocery Stores Q_ 660 
- 	$ 
19,977,500 26,098,400 100O 1OQ,0 2882,300 - 

Independents00 
Single-store Independents 
Single stores (In voluntary chains. 
Two- and three-store multiples 

1,196 _1,544 15,582,5021,66 ,300 78,0 89 2,440,200 
1.080 

81 
35 

1,308 
192 
44 

12,822,800 
1,5V3300 
1,186,400 

15,990,000 
4,467,200 
1,169,100 

642 
79 
509 

613 
171 
45 

1,878,800 
422,300 
139,100 

Chains 	,,,o,,,,,,, ,,,,,,, 

Other types .. ,,, 
104 

3 
U2 
4 

4,376,500 
18,500 

4,430,100 
42,000 

219 
0,l 

169 
02 

436,800 
5,300 

Combination Stores 158 255 6,310,400 19,248,700 A.  10000 849,00 

Independents - 	116157 3,821 276,337,700 606 329 431,000 
Single-store independents 
Single stores (In voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples ,, 

98 
11 
7 

115 
32 

10 

2,987,000 
303,100 
531,600 

3,654,400 
1 1 253 9 800 
1,429,500 

47,4 
4.8 
84 

19,0 
65 
7,4 

257,800 
91,900 
81,300 

Chalna 
Other types 	0fl0,0.0 

42 96 
2 

2,488,700 
- 

12,869,600 
41,400 

3904 
- 

669 
0.2 

415,300 
3,500 

Meat Markets (including sea foods) 506 491 10,908,200 9,721,100 1000 1000 240,500 

Independents 	00.000000 000. 	 :000.000. 

Single-store independents 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples , 

-- 	(a) 414 (a) 8,297800 (8) 854 203400 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

365 
10 
39 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

7,209,100 
279,500 
809,200 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

742 
2.9 
8,3 

175,300 
8,900 

19,200 

Cbains, ... ,.,,,. 00000000000000 ,,, 
.ther types 

(a) 
(a) 

72 
5 

(a) 
(al 

1,355,800 
67,500 

(a) 
jj 

13,9 
_0,7 

36,300 
800 

itij Camparanie aar,a not availatLie 

to 



T& 1 6o_Betai1 merchandiseT 	Types of C;eration 193C nd 1941'7 - [Cont 'ed) 

I 	 I 

 

Per cer 

Number of ton- I 	31es 	of 

T,pe of 0peti.on 	- 

1 

Van ety 5'and10 and to'a'doUar 
stor 30 48 - - 

Iidependents 	a a a a a a a a aaoao.aaa • ___9_ 26 

Z1n8lestore independen 
..'i1e stores (in voluntary 

hains) 8 
Two- and threetore mu1tpI 

a a a a a a a a a - a • a a a a a a a a a 	a 	.. 0 

•C1 }.'r 	types 	aa. 	- aa 	00000 aao,'a 

lven's dc'thin 	and furnishin 
3torea 	a - a * a a a a a a a aaoa.ac a o 342 34() - 	- 

Independents 	aaa.a.a.*,aa0000.aaaa,a 332 331 
326 312 'n€Le-store iridepeients 	, 

Toa0 and threeetore multiples 6 19 

C}:al.ns 	........... 10 7 

Other typos 	a a a a a a aa..a. a a aaa*.aa I 

0,CL19flS appre1 and accessories 
stores 	a a a a a a 	a a a .....  a a a a , 	- 257 547 

- (&) 519 Iudepenntsoaaaoa.aa000, a .  

(a) 48 S1n1e-store independents aaaaaa 

Twc 	and three-store mu1tip1es ( a  32 

C ' 	 . 	 a 	 a 	a a a 	a 	a 0 	0 (a ) 25 
Ottaer types 	a a 	a a a a a a a a a a 'a a a a a 	a ( 	) 3 

4 a) Co'rp&rb1e dct& not available.  

	

3 640000 	498 'O0 	10O0 10000 

	

6500 	43700 	18 	95 

	

651200 	I0500 	1.8 	4. 15 

	

231.700 	50 

	

3 7400 	4 	500 	 9Ea2 I 9005 

6 00 I 6j 31c0_L10a9j 10000 

5-833900 5886500 91,6 924 
5a65940() 5601000 889 879 

194 ; 500 285,00 2, 7  45 

532300 471400 84 7,4 

11,200 — 02 

LJ._ I_811-300 (a) 96.7 2 1 089100  
a) 7958,400 (a) 774 1,881500 

953900 (a) 9.3 20 7 600 

(5) I 	1 r 333 s 500 (a 13,0 228,600 
34100 ta) 

 
'a) 03 7,000 

Jooks on hand s  
end of year 

(at cost ),  

117.800 

64400 

53?OO 

564,300 
0 

070.000 

1,9YE-300 
1,913.600 

84800 

70,700 

'00 



Table 6.--Retai1 1iercbandise Trnde bZ Typeq of 0px'tiori, 19C oni 1941--(Contd 

Per cent 
umber of Stores Sales of S'tccks on hand s  1 soles end of year 

Type of Operation (at  cost) 
1930 1941 1930 1941 1930 1941  

Shoe stores 	.......  122 145 30782O0 3,7491OO 100.0 1 100.0 1,32240 

Independents 103 115 2441J00 2830,800 79.3 75.5 176,500 
87 97 1651 ; 100 2,138700 53.6 57.0 867,200 Single-store independents 	..... 

Two -  and three-store multiples ...... 16 18 790,000 692400 25,7 18.5 209 ç 300 

19 30 f337100 9i830C 20O 24.5 245,900 
Other 	types 	.......... . ......... c. , ...... - - 

Furniture stores 86 131 2456,800 545300_ 100.0 100.0 1,342700 

Independents 	.......... (a) 117 (a) 	- 3,9320 (a) 72,1 - 	 1,023400 
(a) 
(a) 

93 
24 

(a) 
(0) 

2,889000 
1,043,600 

(a) 
a) 

53.0 
19.1 

925,300 
299800 

Sir.1e- store independents 	..... 
Tao -  and three-store multiples .. 

Chains 	........... (a) (a) 1520700 (a) 319.600 
Other types 	 ... a) (a) - - 

Household appliance and radio dealers 146 - 15' 4932300 4,922700 - 100.0 110C.0 1jE09OO -. 

Independents 0O (a) l2 (a) 2,850400 (a) - 57.9 6..400 

(a) U 
(a) 2,205,900 (a) 44.8 470,400 Single-store independents 

oin1e stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two-  and three -store multiples (a) 13 (a) 644500 (a) 13.1 174,000 

Chains (a 72 (a 2092300 (a) 42.1 536500 
Other types 	.....,,. 	...... 

(a) Comparable data not available, 

I-I 



Table 6. 	ita1l 	rcna 	 13.30ari 91IiClvd) 

- - T 

Per cent 
Number of Stores Sales of Stocks on hand s  

Type of Operation  sL a end of year 
(at cost) 

1930 1941 1930 1941 1930 1941  
-U- 

Restaurants, cafeterias and eating 
places 	2) 612 914 9,984 . 600 14,724300 100.0 100 Q0 426,800 

Independents ......... 569 87_ 8600900 132390 86.1 89.9 39.000 
552 842) 7,685200 77.0 Single-store independents 

Single stores (in voluntary ) 12,516900 85.0 376,900 
chains) i) 

Two-  and three-store multiples 1? 34 915700 722,600 9.1 4.9 15400  

Chains 34 35 1,269 g 400 1,477,000 12.7 10.0 34,600 
9 2 114.300 7,800 1.2 0.1 200 

(2) &cludes refreshment booths and stands. 
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